

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

---

Petition of PECO Energy Company for a Finding	:	
Of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. §10619 that the	:	
Situation of Two Buildings Associated with a Gas	:	Docket No.: P-2021-3024328
Reliability Station in Marple Township, Delaware	:	(On remand)
County Is Reasonably Necessary for the	:	
Convenience and Welfare of the Public	:	

---

**MAIN REMAND BRIEF OF INTERVENOR MARPLE TOWNSHIP**

---

J. Adam Matlawski, Esq.  
Attorney I.D. No.: 41678  
Kaitlyn T. Searls, Esq.  
Attorney I.D.: 311237  
1223 N. Providence Road  
Media, PA 19063  
*Counsel for Marple Township*

December 15, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
a. EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY PECO.....	3
b. EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY MARPLE TOWNSHIP.....	8
i. AIR QUALITY.....	8
ii. HEALTH IMPACTS FROM POLLUTANTS.....	10
iii. RISK.....	12
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	14
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
VI. ARGUMENT.....	23
a. THE COMMISSION MUST INTERPRET SECTION 619 OF THE MPC IN A MANNER THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE 1, SECTION 27 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	23
i. The Commission’s environmental assessment Pursuant to the ERA cannot be limited Solely to the structure of the Buildings.....	33
b. THE OPERATION OF THE STATION AT THE PROPERTY WILL RELEASE REGULATED POLLUTANTS IN QUANTIFIABLE AMOUNTS SUCH THAT THE AIR QUALITY WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THE STATION WILL BE NEGATIVELY IMPACTED IN VIOLATION OF THE ERA.....	34
c. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT PECO’S PETITION BECAUSE PECO, AS THE PROJECT PROPONENT, HAS NOT PROVIDED THE INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR THE COMMISSION TO CONDUCT A CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW .....	38
i. Failure to calculate impact on air quality.....	40

ii.	Failure to consider cumulative impacts.....	42
iii.	Insufficient information on local environment .....	42
iv.	Failure to consider alternatives.....	43
v.	No identification of adverse impacts that cannot be avoided.....	47
d.	PECO’S STATION IS NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE CONVENIENCE AND WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC IN LIGHT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PURSUANT TO THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	49
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	51
APPENDIX A – Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Ordering Paragraphs		

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Borough of E. McKeesport v. Special/Temporary Civil Service Commission,</u> 942 A.2d 274 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2008).....	15
<u>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n,</u> 449 F.2d 1109(D.C. Cir. 1971).....	45
<u>City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983).....	45
<u>Clean Air Council v. Department of Environmental Protection,</u> 289 A.3d 928 (Pa. 2023).....	23
<u>Commonwealth v. McClelland,</u> 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.,</u> 515 A.2d 1358 (Pa. 1986).....	24
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Williams,</u> 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999).....	15
<u>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1986).....	31, 32
<u>District of Columbia's Appeal,</u> 21 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1941).....	15
<u>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.,</u> 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2018).....	50
<u>Hanly v. Kleindienst,</u> 471 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1972).....	45
<u>Huntley &amp; Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont,</u> 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	26
<u>McDonald v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</u> 36 A.2d 492 (Pa. 1940).....	15
<u>Met-ed Indus. Uders Group v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 960 A.2d 189 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2008) .....	15
<u>Monroe Cty. Conservation Council, Inc. v. Volpe,</u> 472 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1972).....	45
<u>Payne v. Kassab,</u> 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1973) .....	24, 28, 30, 31
<u>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth,</u> 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) .....	17, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 44, 50

<u>Pa. Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</u> , 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021) .....	29
<u>Range Resources-Appalachia v. Salem Township</u> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009).....	26
<u>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</u> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 39, 44, 49
<u>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</u> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	50
<u>Township of Marple v. Pa. PUC</u> , 294 A.3d 965 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2023).....	21, 30, 33, 39, 49
<u>W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey</u> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013).....	45

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1922(3).....	23
53 P.S. § 10619.....	1, 2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 38, 39, 43, 44, 47, 49, 51
42 U.S.C. § 4332(E).....	45
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....	21, 40, 50
66 Pa. C.S. § 102.....	1
66 Pa. C.S. 332(a).....	15, 20, 39, 45

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....	45
52 Pa. Code § 5.41.....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, §27.....	2, 4, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 40, 49, 50, 51
-----------------------------	--

**Other**

*The Potential Meanings of a Constitutional Public Trust*, 45 *Envtl. L.* 463, 499 (2015)  
1969 Pa. Legislative Journal-House at 485-86 (statement of Rep. Franklin Kury), in John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, *A Legislative History of Article I, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Showing Source Documents*, Widener L.

School Legal Studies Res. Paper Series no. 14-18 at 7-8 (2014),  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2474660](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2474660).....28

P.L 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (Jan. 1, 1970).....45
